Bill Number: <u>34-031</u>

Ordinance Number: 404/

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH BUILDTEC CONSTRUCTION LLC FOR THE BASE BID ON THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT NEON ROUTE 66 PARK PROJECT

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. After a formal bidding process that complied with all state and federal laws and regulations, bidder BuildTec Construction LLC has been selected as the successful bid contractor for the Base Bid on the City of St. Robert Route 66 Neon Park Project. A copy of the proposed Agreement St. Robert Route 66 Neon Park for City of St. Robert is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen reviews and approves the proposed Agreement.
- SECTION 3. The Mayor is authorized to execute the Agreement (Exhibit A), between the City of St. Robert and BuildTec Construction LLC. The Mayor's execution of the Agreement shall legally bind the City. The Mayor is also authorized to expend City funds pursuant to the Agreement. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the Agreement the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 26, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk